

Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Amicus Briefs

Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics

7-19-2001

Walter Mickens, Jr. v. John B. Taylor, Warden

Lawrence Fox

Drinker Biddle & Reath

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein_amicus



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fox, Lawrence, "Walter Mickens, Jr. v. John B. Taylor, Warden" (2001). *Amicus Briefs*. 4.
https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein_amicus/4

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Amicus Briefs by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

No. 00-9285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2000

WALTER MICKENS, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN B. TAYLOR, WARDEN,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION OF LEGAL ETHICISTS AND
THE STEIN CENTER FOR LAW AND ETHICS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. FOX*
DAVID J. KESSLER
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
One Logan Square
18th and Cherry Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
(215)988-2700
** Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae*

No. 00-9285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2000

WALTER MICKENS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN B. TAYLOR, WARDEN,

Respondents.

**On Writ of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**MOTION OF LEGAL ETHICISTS AND
THE STEIN CENTER FOR LAW AND ETHICS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. BECAUSE OF THE FUNDAMENTAL NATURE OF A LAWYER’S DUTY OF LOYALTY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST ARE DIFFERENT BOTH IN DEGREE AND IN KIND FROM OTHER ETHICAL AND REPRESENTATIONAL FAILURES	3
A. A LAWYER’S LOYALTY TO HIS CLIENT HAS ALWAYS BEEN HIS <i>FIRST</i> DUTY — FROM THE VERY BEGINNING OF THE LEGAL PROFESSION THROUGH ITS UNIVERSAL APPLICATION TODAY .	3
B. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST ARE DIFFERENT IN DEGREE AND IN KIND FROM OTHER ETHICAL VIOLATIONS AND FAILURES IN REPRESENTATION	4
II. UNDER ANY ANALYSIS, SAUNDERS’ CONFLICT OF INTEREST SHOULD BE COGNIZABLE UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	6
A. SIXTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE IS HAMSTRUNG BECAUSE IT LACKS A CLEAR AND EASILY APPLIED DEFINITION OF CONFLICT	6
B. THE WELL ESTABLISHED ETHICAL STANDARD FOR CONFLICTS OF INTEREST SHOULD BE APPLIED IN THESE CASES	7
C. SAUNDERS WAS BURDENED WITH MULTIPLE DIVERGENT INTERESTS THAT PRESENTED A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF MATERIALLY AND ADVERSELY AFFECTING MICKENS’ REPRESENTATION	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(Continued)

	Page
1. SAUNDERS WAS SUBJECT TO MULTIPLE DIVERGENT INTERESTS	9
2. SAUNDERS’ DIVERGENT INTERESTS WERE MATERIAL AND ADVERSE, AND POSED A SUBSTANTIAL RISK TO MICKENS’ REPRESENTATION	11
3. THE <i>EN BANC</i> OPINION ANALYSIS OF THE EFFECT OF SAUNDERS’ DIVIDED INTERESTS IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED.	14
D. MICKENS COULD NOT BE ASKED TO CONSENT TO SAUNDERS’ CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.	15
III. REQUIRING MICKENS TO SHOW THE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST ALSO HAD AN ADVERSE EFFECT WOULD BE IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE TREATMENT OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST UNDER GENERALLY ACCEPTED PRINCIPLES OF LEGAL ETHICS .	16
A. REQUIRING AN ADVERSE EFFECT ANALYSIS IS COUNTER-PRODUCTIVE BECAUSE IT COMPROMISES A CLIENT’S TRUST	17
B. UNDISCLOSED CONFLICTS OF INTEREST SYSTEMATICALLY CREATE AN IMPOVERISHED RECORD THAT RENDERS THE ADVERSE EFFECT ANALYSIS USELESS.	18
C. EVEN IF THE APPROACH TO CONFLICTS OF INTEREST EMBODIED IN THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS IS NOT APPLIED MORE GENERALLY IN INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CASES, IT IS CLEARLY APPROPRIATE IN THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—*(Continued)*

	Page
IV. EVEN IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT AN ADVERSE EFFECT ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED, THE COURT SHOULD STILL GRANT RELIEF BECAUSE THE <i>EN BANC</i> OPINION IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

	Page
<i>Amiel v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Brown v. Craven</i> , 424 F.2d 1166 (9th Cir. 1970).	17
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987) (Blackmun, J. dissenting)	16
<i>Castillo v. Estelle</i> , 504 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1974).	13, 19
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	7
<i>Dowell v. Commonwealth</i> , 351 S.E.2d 915 (Va. Ct. App. 1987)	11
<i>Emle Industries v. Patentex, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1973)	25
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	19
<i>Hess v. Mazurkiewicz</i> , 135 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	22
<i>In re Richardson</i> , 675 P.2d 209 (Wash. 1983)	19
<i>In re Williams</i> , 309 N.E.2d 579 (Ill. 1974).	14
<i>Kelley's Case</i> , 627 A.2d 597 (N.H. 1993)	16
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) (Stevens, J. dissenting)	7
<i>Mickens v. Greene</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 586 (E.D. Va. 1999)	9, 10, 14
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 240 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	23, 24
<i>Nave v. Delo</i> , 62 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	7
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 496 N.E.2d 844 (N.Y. 1986).	7, 13, 18
<i>People v. Stoval</i> , 239 N.E.2d 441 (Ill. 1968)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)**CASES**

	Page
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 545 N.E.2d 654 (Ill. 1989)	14
<i>Perillo v. Johnson</i> , 205 F.3d 775 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Chapman</i> , No. 00-12207, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 13493 (11th Cir. June 15, 2001)	7
<i>Romero v. Furlong</i> , 215 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 536 P.2d 263 (N.M. Ct. App. 1975).	13, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 823 P.2d 484 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)	15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 923 P.2d 560 (Mont. 1996)	17
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 620 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 2000).	19
<i>Stockton v. Ford</i> , 52 U.S. 232 (Dec. Term, 1850)	4
<i>Stoia v. United States</i> , 22 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998). 7, 9, 14	
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Myers</i> , 253 F. Supp. 55 (E.D. Pa. 1966)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Wilcox v. Johnson</i> , 555 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1977).	17, 18
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 200 F.3d 962 (6th Cir. 2000).	6-7
<i>United States v. Hearst</i> , 638 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1980).	7
<i>United States v. Malpiedi</i> , 62 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 1995) . . .	19, 20
<i>United States v. Migliaccio</i> , 34 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1994). . .	7
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 929 F.2d 747 (1st Cir. 1991) . . .	15
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 209 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Sotomayor-Vazquez</i> , 249 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 139 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)**CASES**

	Page
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	2, 7, 20, 21
<i>Williams v. Reed</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1386 (C.C.D. Me. 1824)	4
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	4, 20
<i>Zarychta v. State</i> , No. 14-99-00145 CR, 2001 Tex. App. LEXIS 1752 (Tex. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2001)	17

STATUTES

VA. CODE ANN. § 16.1-305 (Michie 1992)	10
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-163 (Michie 1992)	10

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
VIRGINIA CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY DR 4-101 (Michie 1992)	15
VIRGINIA CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY DR 5-105(C) (Michie 1992)	11
VIRGINIA CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY DR 7-102(A) (Michie 1992)	11
VIRGINIA CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY EC 5-19 (Michie 1992)	11
VIRGINIA CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY EC 7-8 (Michie 1992)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA STANDARDS OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE § 4-4-1(a) (1993) .	12
GEOFFREY C. HAZARD, JR. & W. WILLIAM HODES, THE LAW OF LAWYERING § 10.4 (3d ed. 2001)	9
HENRY LORD BROUGHAM, SPEECHES OF HENRY LORD BROUGHAM 63 (1841)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)
OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Luke</i> 16:13 (King James)	1
MODEL CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY DR 5-101(A) (1983)	8
MODEL CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY DR 5-105(A) (1983)	8
MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1.7 (2001)	8, 16, 17
NATIONAL REPORTER ON LEGAL ETHICS AND PROFES- SIONAL RESPONSIBILITY, Vols. I - IV (University Publ'ns of Am. 2001)	4
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 121 (American Law Institute 1999)	8, 11, 17
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 122 (American Law Institute 1999)	15
San Diego Cty. Bar Ass'n Ethics Comm., Op. 1993-2 (1994)	14
